<u>RESOLUTION</u> – Authorizing the Grant of Public Monies to a Nonprofit Organization Created for Religious, Charitable or Educational Purposes.

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 provides that a Board of County Commissioners may expend money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the County and that a board may make a grant of money to a nonprofit organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes or to a governmental entity to be expended for a selected purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County upon the recommendation of Commissioner Clara Andriola for District 4 recommends a [\$10,000.00] grant to the Nevada Peer Support Network -- a non-profit organization created for religious, charitable or educational purposes -- to support its mission to provide quality mental health resources and support to first responders and hospital health care professionals; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada Peer Support Network accomplishes this with collaborative efforts to improve resilience by means of breaking down barriers surrounding mental health and align those that serve with optimum mental readiness; and

WHEREAS, the program envisions normalizing the subject of mental health by placing importance on the care and maintenance of our minds and emotional health just as we do our physical ailments; now be it thereby

RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County that:

1. The Board hereby grants to Nevada Peer Support Network a grant for fiscal year 2022-2023 in the amount of \$10,000.00.

2. The Board finds that in making this grant a substantial benefit will be provided to the residents in Washoe County by helping to meet the needs of our growing community, supporting a thriving community, and strengthening our culture of service.

3. The funds shall not be used to purchase tickets to special events.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2023.

Alexis Hill, Chair Washoe County Commission

ATTEST:

County Clerk